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DRAFT -Capital Improvement Plan

• This CIP should be considered a planning document and
current fiscal year capital budget – the CIP is an evolving
plan that requires continual review and modification during
the course of each year.

• The amounts indicated in 2020 are the FY20 capital budget.
• The following table details the planned expenditures for the

Fiscal Years 2020-2024 CIP. Expenditures are focused on
replacement, installation and/or abandonment of existing
water mains, replacement of inoperable fire hydrants,
rehabilitation of sewer systems, management of storm
water with green infrastructure, upgrades to information
technology systems, replacing aging equipment and
vehicles, as well as rehabilitation of facilities that support
the operation of the utility.
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Summary of CIP Financial Plan 
and FY2020-2024 Capital Budget
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The FY 2020 – FY 2024 capital improvement plan provides for $217 million of water 
system improvements and $150 million of sewer system improvements over the five 
year planning cycle. FY20 DRAFT Capital Budget of $154,832,399

Category Summary

% of         
5-Year 
Spend

FY 2019 Current 
Year FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

Total 5-Year              
2020-2024

Water Main 30% 37,981 38,365 34,419 15,238 14,000 8,000 110,023 
Sewer Line Replacement 16% 22,330 33,728 24,028 -   -   -   57,756 
CIPMO 7% 14,468 13,391 8,280 5,590 -   -   27,261 
Green Infrastructure 11% 14,820 17,460 13,020 4,900 2,590 1,080 39,050 
Central Services 20% 32,812 24,699 14,573 11,575 11,235 11,000 73,082 
Meters/ Fire Hydrants 10% 7,283 12,000 12,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 36,000 
O&M - I&E 7% 22,700 15,189 8,900 -   -   -   24,089 

100%  $               152,394  $               154,832  $               115,220  $               41,303  $               31,825  $               24,080  $                367,261 
Water 59.3% 90,269 83,264 65,411 27,821 23,618 17,500 217,613 
Sewer 40.7% 62,125 71,568 49,810 13,482 8,208 6,580 149,648 

100.0% 152,394                   154,832                   115,220 41,303 31,825 24,080 367,261 
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CIP FY 2020 – Water System Summary
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Total estimated cost in millions

Category
FY 2019 - 

Current Year FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
2019-2023 CIP 

Total 

Water Field Services 59,346$             52,219$        41,984$       15,238$       14,000$       8,000$         131,442$             
Metering 7,283                 12,000           12,000         4,000           4,000           4,000           36,000$                
General Purpose 7,234                 6,695             4,140           2,795           - - 13,631$                

 Water Total 73,862               70,915           58,124         22,033         18,000         12,000         181,072                

 Fleet 2,237                 2,432             2,000           2,000           2,000           2,000           10,432$                
 Facilities 8,011                 4,602             2,000           2,000           2,000           2,000           12,602$                
 Information Technology 6,158                 5,316             3,287           1,788           1,618           1,500           13,507$                

 Water Central Services Total 16,406               12,350           7,287           5,788           5,618           5,500           36,541                  
Grand Total                 90,269             83,264           65,411           27,821           23,618           17,500                  217,613 

Water

 Water Central Services 
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CIP FY 2020 – Sewer System Summary
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Total estimated cost in Millions

Category
FY 2019 - 

Current Year FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
2020-2024 CIP 

Total 

Field Services 23,665$         35,063$     25,363$     -$                -$                -$                60,426$             

Green Infrastructure 14,820           17,460       13,020       4,900          2,590          1,080          39,050$             

Pump Stations -                  -              -              -              -              -              -$  

General Purpose 7,234              6,695          4,140          2,795          -              -              13,631$             

Sewer Total 45,719           59,218       42,523       7,695          2,590          1,080          113,107             

 Fleet 2,237              2,432          2,000          2,000          2,000          2,000          10,432$             
 Facilities 8,011              4,602          2,000          2,000          2,000          2,000          12,602$             
 Information Technology 6,158              5,316          3,287          1,788          1,618          1,500          13,507$             

Sewer Central Services Total 16,406           12,350       7,287          5,788          5,618          5,500          36,541               
Grand Total              62,125          71,568          49,810          13,482            8,208            6,580               149,648 

Sewer

Sewer Central Services



To
ta
l estim

a
ted

 co
st (1

0
0
0
's)

W
ate

r P
ro
je
ct List 2

0
2
0
‐2
0
2
4
 C
IP

C
IP
 N
o
.

D
e
scrip

tio
n

Status

So
u
rce

 o
f 

Fu
n
d
s

2
0
1
8
‐1
9

2
0
1
9
‐2
0

2
0
2
0
‐2
1

2
0
2
1
‐2
2

2
0
2
2
‐2
3

2
0
2
3
‐2
4

2
0
2
0
‐2
0
2
4
 

C
IP
 To

tal

P
e
rce

n
t o

f 

C
IP

4
6
3

W
S‐6

9
3
A
 Jo

y R
o
ad

 W
ater M

ain
 R
ep

lacem
en

t P
h
ase 2

 (1
7
,5
0
0
LF)

C
(D
W
R
F)

1
,8
9
2

        
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐ 

0
.0
%

4
6
3

W
S‐6

9
7
 W

ater M
ain

 R
ep

lacem
en

t ‐W
estsid

e (1
9
,1
3
6
LF)

C
(D
W
R
F)

1
0

             
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐ 

0
.0
%

4
6
3

W
S‐6

9
8
 W

ater M
ain

 R
ep

lacem
en

t ‐W
estsid

e (2
6
,7
4
3
LF)

C
(D
W
R
F)

7
5
2

           
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐ 

0
.0
%

1
3
2
2

W
S‐7

0
3
 W

ater M
ain

 R
ep

lacem
en

t  (3
3
,8
2
0
 LF)

A
I&
E

6
,3
5
0

        
1
,0
0
0

            
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
1
,0
0
0

             
0
.5
%

1
3
2
2

W
S‐7

0
4
 W

ater M
ain

 R
ep

lacem
en

t ‐alo
n
g O

u
terd

rive (2
0
,5
0
0
LF)

A
B
o
n
d

4
,8
0
1

        
5
4
8

               
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
5
4
8

                
0
.3
%

1
3
2
2

W
S‐7

0
5
 W

ater M
ain

 R
ep

lacem
en

t‐2
‐sectio

n
s Eastsid

e an
d
 W

estsid
e 

(3
3
,4
0
0
LF)

A
B
o
n
d

7
,0
0
0

        
5
,1
4
0

            
5
9
9

               
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
5
,7
3
9

             
2
.6
%

1
3
2
2

W
S‐7

0
6
 W

ater M
ain

 R
ep

lacem
en

t W
ayn

e C
o
. R

o
ad

s (2
6
,4
0
0
)

A
B
o
n
d

5
,5
0
0

        
4
,0
0
0

            
5
0
0

               
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
4
,5
0
0

             
2
.1
%

1
3
2
2

W
S‐7

0
7
 W

ater M
ain

 R
ep

lacem
en

t‐ (2
0
,0
0
0
LF)

P
(D
W
R
F)

5
,0
0
0

        
3
,0
0
0

            
3
,0
0
0

            
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
6
,0
0
0

             
2
.8
%

1
4
5
4

W
S‐7

0
9
‐ U

n
p
lan

n
ed

 Lead
 Service Lin

e R
ep

lacem
en

t
A

G
ran

t
‐

            
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐ 

0
.0
%

1
3
2
2

W
S‐7

1
0
 W

ater M
ain

 R
ep

lacem
en

t‐In
cl W

ayn
e C

o
 R
o
ad

s (3
1
,5
9
4
LF)

N
(D
W
R
F)

3
,0
0
0

        
4
,0
0
0

            
6
,0
0
0

            
1
,6
0
0

            
‐

                
‐

                
1
1
,6
0
0

           
5
.3
%

1
3
2
2

W
S‐7

1
1
 W

ater M
ain

 R
ep

lacem
en

t‐ In
cl Jefferso

n
 

Streetscap
e(3

9
,8
0
1
LF)

N

Lo
an

 

(D
W
R
F)

‐
            

3
,0
0
0

            
6
,0
0
0

            
5
,2
0
0

            
‐

                
‐

                
1
4
,2
0
0

           
6
.5
%

1
3
4
9

W
S‐7

1
2
 W

ater M
ain

 R
ep

lacem
en

t‐C
o
rn
ersto

n
e V

illage (4
8
,0
0
0
LF)

N
I&
E/B

o
n
d

1
,3
4
5

        
9
,2
8
7

            
1
0
,0
0
0

         
5
3
8

               
‐

                
‐

                
1
9
,8
2
5

           
9
.1
%

1
3
4
9

W
S‐7

1
3
 W

ater M
ain

 R
ep

lacem
en

t‐Jefferso
n
/C
h
alm

ers
N

I&
E

‐
                

‐
                

5
,0
0
0

            
5
,0
0
0

            
‐

                
1
0
,0
0
0

           
4
.6
%

1
3
2
2

W
S‐7

1
4
 W

ater M
ain

 R
ep

lacem
en

t‐M
D
O
T Streetscap

e (2
5
,1
0
0
LF)

N
(D
W
R
F)

‐
            

3
,5
0
0

            
3
,5
0
0

            
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
7
,0
0
0

             
3
.2
%

1
3
4
9

W
S‐7

1
5
 P
ilo

t A
reas‐R

iverd
ale, M

in
o
ck, M

iller &
 R
o
sed

ale
N

I&
E

‐
                

‐
                

2
,0
0
0

            
8
,0
0
0

            
‐

                
1
0
,0
0
0

           
4
.6
%

1
3
4
9

W
S‐7

1
6
 H
igh

 P
rio

rity A
reas: B

rew
ster D

o
u
glas, V

iirgin
ia P

ark, N
ew

 

C
en

ter C
o
m
m
o
n
s

N
I&
E

‐
                

‐
                

‐
                

1
,0
0
0

            
8
,0
0
0

            
9
,0
0
0

             
4
.1
%

1
3
4
9

D
W
S‐9

0
7
 W

aterm
ain

 &
 Sew

er R
eh

ab
‐ N

o
rth

 R
o
sed

ale P
ark

N
I&
E/B

o
n
d

4
,5
0
0

            
4
,5
0
0

            
9
0
0

               
‐

                
‐

                
9
,9
0
0

             
4
.5
%

4
6
3

M
O
U
‐4
8
4
1
 (P

W
‐6
9
7
4
) Livern

o
is to

 R
an

sp
ach

 W
ater M

ain
 

R
ep

lacem
en

t (4
,0
5
2
LF)

C
I&
E

‐
            

‐
                

‐
                

‐
                

‐
                

‐
                

‐ 
0
.0
%

1
4
4
9

W
S‐7

0
1
 R
ep

air o
f W

ater M
ain

s
C

I&
E

8
0
0

           
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐ 

0
.0
%

1
4
4
9

W
S‐7

0
2
 R
ep

air &
 R
ep

lacem
en

t o
f W

ater M
ain

s
A

I&
E

8
,0
0
0

        
3
,8
8
9

            
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
3
,8
8
9

             
1
.8
%

1
4
4
9

W
S‐7

0
8
 R
ep

air o
f W

ater M
ain

s
A

I&
E

2
,4
0
0

        
2
,4
0
0

            
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
2
,4
0
0

             
1
.1
%

1
4
4
9

D
W
S‐9

0
2
 R
ep

air o
f P

avem
en

t  (b
reak rep

air)
A

I&
E

6
,8
0
0

        
6
,8
0
0

            
6
,8
0
0

            
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
1
3
,6
0
0

           
6
.2
%

1
4
4
9

D
W
S‐9

0
4
 R
ep

air o
f  Law

n
s (b

reak rep
air)

A
I&
E

7
6
5

           
7
6
5

               
7
6
5

               
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
1
,5
3
0

             
0
.7
%

1
4
4
9

V
alve Exercisin

g
‐

I&
E

2
,0
0
0

        
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐ 

0
.0
%

1
4
4
9

Leak D
etectio

n
‐

I&
E

6
0
0

           
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐ 

0
.0
%

1
3
0
8

C
S‐1

6
7
3
 P
ro
fessio

n
al En

gin
eerin

g Services fo
r D

esign
 

o
f W

ater M
ain

A
I&
E

8
8
8

           
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐ 

0
.0
%

1
3
4
9

C
S‐1

9
0
9
‐C
o
n
d
itio

n
 A
ssessm

en
ts‐H

igh
 P
rio

rity N
eigh

b
o
rh
o
o
d
s

N
I&
E

3
9
0

               
3
2
0

               
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
7
1
0

                
0
.3
%

1
3
4
9

C
S‐1

8
1
2
 P
ro
fessio

n
al En

gin
eerin

g an
d
 C
o
n
stru

ctio
n
 Services fo

r 

C
IP
M
O

A
I&
E

7
,2
3
4

        
6
,6
9
5

            
4
,1
4
0

            
2
,7
9
5

            
‐

                
‐

                
1
3
,6
3
1

           
6
.3
%

1
3
4
9

C
IP
M
O
 P
ilo

t P
ro
gram

 (N
. R

o
sed

ale P
ark an

d
 C
o
rn
ersto

n
e V

illage)
‐

I&
E

9
4
3

           
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐ 

0
.0
%

1
3
4
9

W
aterm

ain
 P
ro
gram

 A
llo

w
an

ces
N

I&
E

‐
            

‐
                

‐
                

‐
                

‐
                

‐
                

‐ 
0
.0
%

1
4
5
2

C
ity P

lan
n
in
g &

 D
evelo

p
m
en

t Fram
ew

o
rk A

llo
w
an

ce
N

I&
E

5
0
0

           
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
‐ 

0
.0
%

1
3
0
4

W
ater M

eter R
ep

lacem
en

t P
ro
gram

A
I&
E

5
,2
8
3

        
3
,0
0
0

            
3
,0
0
0

            
3
,0
0
0

            
3
,0
0
0

            
3
,0
0
0

            
1
5
,0
0
0

           
6
.9
%

1
3
5
2

Fire H
yd

ran
t R

ep
lacem

en
t P

ro
gram

A
I&
E

2
,0
0
0

        
1
,0
0
0

            
1
,0
0
0

            
1
,0
0
0

            
1
,0
0
0

            
1
,0
0
0

            
5
,0
0
0

             
2
.3
%

1
4
5
0

Itro
n
 M

igratio
n
 ‐M

IU
 R
ep

lacem
en

t
N

I&
E

8
,0
0
0

            
8
,0
0
0

            
‐

                
‐

                
‐

                
1
6
,0
0
0

           
7
.4
%

1
3
2
8

V
eh

icle, H
eavy Eq

u
ip
m
en

t, an
d
 Eq

u
ip
m
en

t P
u
rch

ases
A

I&
E

2
,2
3
7

        
2
,4
3
2

            
2
,0
0
0

            
2
,0
0
0

            
2
,0
0
0

            
2
,0
0
0

            
1
0
,4
3
2

           
4
.8
%

1
2
6
2

In
fo
rm

atio
n
 Tech

n
o
lo
gy

A
I&
E

6
,1
5
8

        
5
,3
1
6

            
3
,2
8
7

            
1
,7
8
8

            
1
,6
1
8

            
1
,5
0
0

            
1
3
,5
0
7

           
6
.2
%

1
3
3
7

Facility Im
p
ro
vem

en
t A

llo
w
an

ce
A

I&
E

8
,0
1
1

        
4
,6
0
2

            
2
,0
0
0

            
2
,0
0
0

            
2
,0
0
0

            
2
,0
0
0

            
1
2
,6
0
2

           
5
.8
%

TO
TA

LS
9
0
,2
6
9

     
8
3
,2
6
4

         
6
5
,4
1
1

         
2
7
,8
2
1

         
2
3
,6
1
8

         
1
7
,5
0
0

         
2
1
7
,6
1
3

        
1
0
0
.0
%

W
ater Project List

6
2/20/2019

detroitmi.gov/dwsd



To
ta
l estim

a
ted

 co
st (1

0
0
0
's)

Se
w
e
r P

ro
je
ct List 2

0
2
0
‐2
0
2
4
 C
IP

C
IP
 N
o
.

D
e
scrip

tio
n

Status

So
u
rce

 o
f 

Fu
n
d
s

2
0
1
9
‐2
0

2
0
2
0
‐2
1

2
0
2
1
‐2
2

2
0
2
2
‐2
3

2
0
2
2
‐2
4

2
0
2
0
‐2
0
2
4
 

C
IP
 To

tal

 P
e
rce

n
t o

f 

C
IP
 

4
4
8

D
W
S‐9

0
0
 In

sp
ectio

n
 an

d
 R
eh

ab
 N
o
rth

 Sid
e (1

0
,6
6
0
LF)

C
I&
E

‐
            

‐
           

‐
               

‐
               

‐
          

‐
            

0
.0
%

4
4
8

D
W
S‐9

0
3
 In

sp
ectio

n
 an

d
 R
eh

ab
ilitatio

n
 o
f Sew

ers C
ity W

id
e

A
I&
E/ B

o
n
d

1
7
,5
0
0

      
1
6
,5
0
0

     
‐

               
‐

               
‐

          
3
4
,0
0
0

      
2
2
.7
%

4
4
8

D
W
S‐9

0
7
 N
o
rth

 R
o
sed

ale P
ark

N
I&
E/ B

o
n
d

5
,0
0
0

        
3
0
0

          
‐

               
‐

               
‐

          
5
,3
0
0

        
3
.5
%

4
4
8

D
W
S‐9

0
8
 C
o
rn
ersto

n
e V

illage Sew
er R

eh
ab

N
I&
E/ B

o
n
d

6
,0
0
0

        
1
0
0

          
‐

               
‐

               
‐

          
6
,1
0
0

        
4
.1
%

4
4
8

D
W
S‐9

0
9
 Sew

er C
o
n
d
itio

n
 assessm

en
ts th

ro
u
gh

o
u
t C

ity
N

I&
E

3
,0
0
0

        
4
,4
0
0

       
‐

               
‐

               
‐

          
7
,4
0
0

        
4
.9
%

4
4
8

D
W
S‐9

1
0
‐ Sew

er C
o
n
d
itio

n
 A
ssessm

en
ts H

igh
 P
rio

rity
N

I&
E

2
,0
0
0

        
2
,5
0
0

       
‐

               
‐

               
‐

          
4
,5
0
0

        
3
.0
%

4
4
8

R
elo

catio
n
 o
f Sew

er Syp
h
o
n
‐W

est P
arkw

ay (M
O
U
‐D
P
W
)

P
I&
E

2
2
8

           
2
2
8

          
‐

               
‐

               
‐

          
4
5
6

           
0
.3
%

1
3
4
9

Sew
er P

ro
gram

 A
llo

w
an

ces
N

I&
E

‐
            

‐
           

‐
               

‐
               

‐
          

‐
            

0
.0
%

1
3
4
9

C
ity P

lan
n
in
g &

 D
evelo

p
m
en

t Fram
ew

o
rk A

llo
w
an

ce
N

I&
E/ B

o
n
d

‐
            

‐
           

‐
               

‐
               

‐
          

‐
            

0
.0
%

1
3
4
9

C
S‐1

8
1
2
 P
ro
fessio

n
al En

gin
eerin

g an
d
 C
o
n
stru

ctio
n
 Services fo

r 

C
ap

ital Im
p
ro
vem

en
t P

ro
gram

 M
an

agem
en

t O
rgan

izatio
n

A
I&
E

6
,6
9
5

        
4
,1
4
0

       
2
,7
9
5

          
‐

               
‐

          
1
3
,6
3
1

      
9
.1
%

1
4
4
9

D
W
S‐9

0
2
 R
ep

air o
f P

avem
en

t  (b
reak rep

air)
A

I&
E

1
,2
0
0

        
1
,2
0
0

       
‐

               
‐

               
‐

          
2
,4
0
0

        
1
.6
%

1
4
4
9

D
W
S‐9

0
4
 R
ep

air o
f  Law

n
s (b

reak rep
air)

A
I&
E

1
3
5

           
1
3
5

          
‐

               
‐

               
‐

          
2
7
0

           
0
.2
%

1
3
5
3

C
S‐1

5
2
2
 G
reen

 In
frastru

ctu
re P

ro
gram

 M
an

agem
en

t
A

I&
E

7
0
0

           
5
0

             
‐

               
‐

               
‐

          
7
5
0

           
0
.5
%

1
3
5
3

Sto
ep

el P
ark N

o
. 1

A
I&
E

1
0

             
‐

           
‐

               
‐

               
‐

          
1
0

             
0
.0
%

1
3
5
3

P
C
‐7
9
9
 C
ro
w
ell R

ec C
en

ter an
d
 Eco

Site M
o
d
ificatio

n
s

A
I&
E

1
0

             
1
0

             
1
0

                
‐

               
‐

          
3
0

             
0
.0
%

1
3
5
3

Tirem
an

 P
h
ase II B

io
sw

ale
P

I&
E

1
0

             
1
0

             
‐

               
‐

               
‐

          
2
0

             
0
.0
%

1
3
5
3

W
est W

arren
 (C

o
n
stan

ce at R
o
u
ge P

ark/Tirem
an

 Saw
yer P

H
 III)

N
I&
E

5
,3
0
0

        
5
,8
0
0

       
2
0
0

              
1
0

                
1
0

            
1
1
,3
2
0

      
7
.6
%

1
3
5
3

P
C
‐8
0
1
A
 O
akm

an
 B
lvd

P
I&
E

5
,0
0
0

        
4
8
0

          
1
0

                
1
0

                
‐

          
5
,5
0
0

        
3
.7
%

1
3
5
3

Liu
zzo

 P
ark

N
I&
E

1
0

             
‐

           
‐

               
‐

               
‐

          
1
0

             
0
.0
%

1
3
5
3

P
C
‐8
0
0
 O
'Sh

ea P
ark

P
I&
E

1
0

             
1
0

             
1
0

                
‐

               
‐

          
3
0

             
0
.0
%

1
3
5
3

P
C
‐8
0
2
 Jo

y R
d
. D

rain
age Im

p
ro
vem

en
ts

P
I&
E

2
2
5

           
‐

           
‐

               
‐

               
‐

          
2
2
5

           
0
.2
%

1
3
5
3

M
in
o
ck P

ark
N

I&
E

1
,5
0
0

        
3
,0
0
0

       
1
,4
0
0

          
5
0

                
5
0

            
6
,0
0
0

        
4
.0
%

1
3
5
3

C
h
arles H

. W
righ

t A
cad

em
y

N
I&
E

2
,0
0
0

      
4
0
0

        
1
0

              
1
0

                
1
0

           
2
,4
3
0

      
1
.6
%

1
3
5
3

C
h
arles H

. W
righ

t A
cad

em
y Exp

an
d
ed

 A
rea

N
I&
E

‐
          

7
5
0

        
7
5
0

            
1
0

                
1
0

           
1
,5
2
0

      
1
.0
%

1
3
5
3

N
o
rth

 R
o
sed

ale (Ed
in
b
o
ro
u
gh

)
N

I&
E

1
0

           
1
0

           
1
0

              
‐

               
‐

         
3
0

           
0
.0
%

1
3
5
3

C
ap

ital P
artn

ersh
ip
 P
ro
gram

‐St. P
au

l Tab
ern

acle
P

I&
E

1
7
5

         
‐

         
‐

             
‐

               
‐

         
1
7
5

         
0
.1
%

1
3
5
3

C
S‐1

8
8
4
 G
reen

 In
frastru

ctu
re P

ro
gram

 M
an

agem
en

t
P

I&
E

2
,5
0
0

        
2
,5
0
0

       
2
,5
0
0

          
2
,5
0
0

          
1
,0
0
0

      
1
1
,0
0
0

      
7
.4
%

1
3
2
8

V
eh

icle, H
eavy Eq

u
ip
m
en

t, an
d
 Eq

u
ip
m
en

t P
u
rch

ases
N

I&
E

2
,4
3
2

        
2
,0
0
0

       
2
,0
0
0

          
2
,0
0
0

          
2
,0
0
0

      
1
0
,4
3
2

      
7
.0
%

1
2
6
2

In
fo
rm

atio
n
 Tech

n
o
lo
gy

N
I&
E

5
,3
1
6

        
3
,2
8
7

       
1
,7
8
8

          
1
,6
1
8

          
1
,5
0
0

      
1
3
,5
0
7

      
9
.0
%

1
3
3
7

Facility Im
p
ro
vem

en
t A

llo
w
an

ce
N

I&
E

4
,6
0
2

        
2
,0
0
0

       
2
,0
0
0

          
2
,0
0
0

          
2
,0
0
0

      
1
2
,6
0
2

      
8
.4
%

TO
TA

LS
7
1
,5
6
8

     
4
9
,8
1
0

 
1
3
,4
8
2

 
8
,2
0
8

          
6
,5
8
0

 
1
4
9
,6
4
8

   
1
0
0
.0
%

Sewer Project List

detroitmi.gov/dwsd
2/20/2019

7



detroitmi.gov/dwsd
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Total estimated cost (1000's)

Category
FY 2019 - 

Current Year FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
2020-2024 CIP 

Total 

Water 2,237$               2,432$         2,000$         2,000$         2,000$         2,000$         10,432$            

Sewer 2,237                 2,432            2,000            2,000            2,000            2,000            10,432              

Fleet Total 4,475                 4,863            4,000            4,000            4,000            4,000            20,863              

Water 8,011                 4,602            2,000            2,000            2,000            2,000            12,602              

Sewer 8,011                 4,602            2,000            2,000            2,000            2,000            12,602              

Facilities Total 16,022               9,205            4,000            4,000            4,000            4,000            25,205              

Water 6,158                 5,316            3,287            1,788            1,618            1,500            13,507              

Sewer 6,158                 5,316            3,287            1,788            1,618            1,500            13,507              

Information Technology Total 12,316               10,631         6,573            3,575            3,235            3,000            27,014              
Grand Total 32,812               24,699         14,573         11,575         11,235         11,000         73,082              

Fleet

Facilities

Information Technology
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Descriptions Type 2019-20

Access Control Software Addition 100,000             
Camera Replacements Hardware/Equipment Addition 100,000             
Video Security System Upgrades Software Addition 150,000             

City Insights Portal Phase II Software Software Maintenance 150,000             
EnQuesta Upgrade Software Software Maintenance 1,200,000          
Selectron IVR Software Other IT Implementation 180,000             

Records Management Services Software New Software Implementatio 571,200             

Collaboration Software for Drainage & 
Records Management Software New Software Implementatio 250,000             
GPS for vehicles Hardware/Equipment New Hardware/Equipment Im 210,000             
Misc. Equipment for AssetWorks Hardware/Equipment New Hardware/Equipment Im 100,000             
Itron Replacement (staffing support) Other IT Implementation CIP IT STAFFING 1,000,000          

Desktops Hardware/Equipment Hardware 375,000             
Laptop Charging Stations Hardware/Equipment Hardware 25,000               
Laptops Hardware/Equipment Hardware 216,000             
Rugged Tablets/Laptops Hardware/Equipment Hardware 100,000             
Tablets Hardware/Equipment Hardware 154,000             
Vehicle Mounts Hardware/Equipment Hardware/Equipment 60,000               
Oracle Database Licenses Software Software 1,750,000          
Oracle DC Migration Hardware/Equipment New Other IT Implementation 500,000             
ITIL Based Service Desk w/City of Detroit Software New Software Implementatio 200,000             
Low Voltage Wiring DWS-885 Hardware/Equipment New Hardware/Equipment Im 500,000             
Network Infrastructure - CoD MERGER Software New Hardware/Equipment Im 200,000             
Network Infrastructure-REPLACEMENT Software New Hardware/Equipment Im 50,000               
Phone System Migration to Avaya Hardware/Equipment New Hardware/Equipment Im 500,000             
Copiers/Printers Hardware/Equipment Hardware -                     
Printers Hardware/Equipment Hardware 510,000             
Radios Hardware/Equipment Hardware 230,000             
Executive Dashboard Software New Software Implementatio 300,000             
Cityworks/AssetWorks/Records Implement  Other IT Implementation New Other IT Implementation 950,000             

Total 10,631,200$     

Information Technology

Information Technology

Security

Customer Service

Operations

Administrative
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Descriptions Type
Addition/ 

Replacement
QTY Unit Cost 2019-20

Assigned Vehicles Vehicle Addition 3 25,000    75,000          
Passenger Vehicles Van addition 1 45,000    45,000          

Utility Truck Heavy Equipment Replacement 2 130,000  260,000        
Compact Excavator Heavy Equipment Addition 1 48,000    48,000          
Drop Deck Trailer for Excavator Heavy Equipment Addition 1 20,000    20,000          
Mini Hydro excavator Heavy Equipment Addition 1 70,000    70,000          
Trailer for hydro-excavator Heavy Equipment Addition 1 16,000    16,000          
Compressors Equipment Addition 1 25,000    25,000          
Large Meter Test Bench Equipment Replacement 1 560,000  560,000        
Backfill Tamper Equipment New 4 2,100      8,400            
Air Digger Equipment New 6 1,800      10,800          

Camera Truck-CCTV Specialty Truck Addition 1 245,000  245,000        
Brick Trucks Specialty Truck Replacement 2 175,000  350,000        
F150 Truck Replacement 5 45,000    225,000        
14-Yard Dump Truck Specialty Truck Addition 1 220,000  220,000        
5-Yard Dump Truck Specialty Truck Replacement 1 180,000  180,000        
Boom Truck Specialty Truck Replacement 1 338,000  338,000        

Executive SUV Vehicle Replacement 1 32,000    32,000          
Pool Vehicles Vehicle Replacement 15 35,000    525,000        
F-350 Super Duty Truck Addition 2 45,000    90,000          
F-450 Super Duty Truck Addition 1 115,000  115,000        
Full Size Transit Van Replacement 2 40,000    80,000          
Passenger Vehicles Vehicle Replacement 8 25,000    200,000        
Heavy Equipment Specialty Truck Addition 5 225,000  1,125,000    

Total 4,863,200$  

Vehicle, Heavy Equipment, and Equipment

Revenue Recovery

Meter Operations

Field Services Operations

Fleet Operations
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Descriptions Type QTY Unit Cost FY2019-2020

CSF/West/MOB Roof replacement 1 214,700$      214,700          
Heating Units

CSF HVAC Units 10 150,000        1,500,000       
Garage Door Replacement

CSF CSF/West yard 10 25,000          250,000          
Furniture

Northwest Activity Center Furniture - Customer Service Cent 1 100,000        100,000          
Southwest Customer Service Center Furniture 1 100,000        100,000          
Training Room Table & Chairs CSF - 1st Fl & Garage 1 50,000          50,000            
Meter Shop CSF 1 200,000        200,000          

Interior Improvements
CSF - Meter Shop Build Out Interior Space Improvements 1 300,000        300,000         
CSF - Yards - Build Out Interior Space Improvements/Rea  5 200,000        1,000,000      
CSF - Exterior Signage Exterior Signage 1 50,000          50,000           
Painting/Carpet Improvements 1 15,000          15,000           
Elevators Rehabilitation - MOB 1 1,000,000     1,000,000      
Flooring Interior West Yard 10 100,000        1,000,000      
Flooring Exterior West Yard 1 375,000        375,000         
1st Fl. Improvements MOB 1 250,000        250,000         

Parking Lot Improvements
Repavement Customer Service-East & West 2 25,000          50,000            
LED Lights West Yard/ East & West Payment 1 250,000        250,000          

Detroit Building Authority (DBA) Consolidation, Renovations & Improvements          2,500,000       
Total 9,204,700$   

Facility Improvements

Roofing



detroitmi.gov/dwsd

Next steps to finalize CIP Plan

• February 2019 -Submit a copy of draft CIP Plan to 
GLWA as required in the Lease Agreement

• March 2019 Receive comments and questions from 
BOWC CIPO Committee

• April 2019 Review final draft BOWC meeting
• May 2019 -Request to approve 5-Year Plan and FY 

2020 Capital Budget
• June 2019 - Submit approved DWSD 5-Year 2020-

2024 CIP Plan to City of Detroit Budget Dept and 
City Council for comment.

2/20/2019 12
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